DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AIR QUALITY DIVISION ACTIVITY REPORT: On-site Inspection

P047963208

| FACILITY: COMPOSITECH | | SRN / ID: P0479 | |
|--|-------------------------------|----------------------------------|--|
| LOCATION: 683 LINCOLN LAKE AVENUE SE, LOWELL | | DISTRICT: Grand Rapids | |
| CITY: LOWELL | | COUNTY: KENT | |
| CONTACT: Ken Fusee , General Manager | | ACTIVITY DATE: 06/02/2022 | |
| STAFF: Michael Cox | COMPLIANCE STATUS: Compliance | SOURCE CLASS: MINOR | |
| SUBJECT: Self Initiated Unannounced Inspection | | | |
| RESOLVED COMPLAINTS: | | | |

On June 2, 2022, AQD Staff Michael Cox (MTC) conducted a self-initiated inspection of Compositech located at 683 Lincoln Lake Avenue SE, Lowell, MI 49331. The purpose of the inspection was to verify compliance with state and federal air pollution regulations and determine the operating status of the facility.

Facility Description:

Compositech historically consisted of filament winding, and molding equipment for the production of resin-based piping, storage tanks and custom designed process equipment. The facility was considered a synthetic minor source of hazardous air pollutants (HAPs) and volatile organic compounds (VOCs) under PTI No. 172-13. PTI No. 172-13 was voided on March 23, 2021.

Compliance Evaluation:

MTC arrived on site at approximately 10:00 am. Mr. Larry Haas, Project Manager, for Universal Blastco was contacted on-site to conduct a walkthrough of the facility formerly utilized by Compositech. Both Universal Blastco and Compositech are owned by the same parent company, Industrial Services Group. No visible emissions or odors were noted upon arrival. MTC questioned Mr. Haas on the statis of Compositech. Mr. Haas stated that the facility is now closed and is no longer on site and the buildings formerly occupied by Compositech are now being utilized by Universal Blastco for warehousing materials, tools, and various other equipment to service the papermill industry. MTC verified that all associated production equipment had been removed from the site location.

Compliance Determination:

Based on the on-site evaluation and voided PTI No. 172-13, Compositech was noted to be closed and no longer in production. Production equipment was noted to be removed from the site location. This facility can be marked as permanently closed for SRN: P0479.

| NAME <u>Michael 7. Cox</u> DATE <u>6/15/2022</u> SUPERVISOR <u>7797</u> | |
|---|--|
|---|--|